

THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRES ME TO RELEASE AND INDEMNIFY PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW AND RODEO AND/OR THE CITY OF PASADENA, TEXAS FROM ANY CLAIMS THAT MAY ARISE OUT OF THE NEGLIGENCE OR FAULT OF PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW AND RODEO ASSOCIATION AND THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX.

MUTTON BUSTIN - PASADENA LIVESTOCK SHOW AND RODEO

Please read the following, sign, enclose payment, and return to the Pasadena Livestock Show and Rodeo Office (PLSR). In consideration for allowed entry into and participation in all activities associated with the Pasadena Livestock Show & Rodeo, and the Silver Spur Club, Inc. (collectively, "PLSR."), and the City of Pasadena, TX. I RELEASE and INDEMNIFY, PLSR and the City of Pasadena, TX and their present and former officers, directors, members, staff, agents from all claims that may accrue to me as a result of entry into and participation thereof. I further acknowledge and understand that I will be held liable and responsible for any and all damages to livestock, vehicles, property, and/or improvements to property caused by me and/or persons, including minor(s) under my care and control.

RELEASE FROM LIABILITY: In consideration described in this agreement, I hereby RELEASE and WAIVE any claim against PLSR and the City of Pasadena, TX., their present and former officers, directors, members, staff, agents for damages or injuries, and agree not to sue the P.L.S. & R. or the City of Pasadena, TX. I further agree that the PLSR or the City of Pasadena, TX shall not be liable to me, my family, or my guests, for personal injury, property damage, or any other losses. I understand that this Release and Indemnity Agreement shall be binding on my heirs, executors, successors and assigns. THIS RELEASE AGREEMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO LOSSES CAUSED BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENCE PER SE, AND/OR STRICT LIABILITY, OF P.L.S. & R. OR THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX., ACTS UNDER THE TEXAS DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT ("DTPA") OR ACTS OF ANY OTHER PERSONS, GUESTS, THEFT, BURGLARY, ASSAULT, CRIMES, FIRE, WATER, WIND, RAIN, SMOKE AND/OR RISKS AND HAZARDS BOTH WILD AND DOMESTIC THAT MAY BE DISEASED AN/OR POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS, PERSONS WITH FIREARMS BOTH ON AND OFF THE SILVER SPUR CLUB PREMISES, AND THE DRIVING OR RIDING IN ANY VEHICLES, WHETHER BELONGING TO P.L.S. & R., THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX. OR TO OTHER PERSONS.

AGREEMENT TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS: IN FURTHER CONSIDERATION DESCRIBED IN THIS AGREEMENT, I AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PLSR AND THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX., THEIR PRESENT AND FORMER OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MEMBERS, STAFF AND AGENTS, ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION AND AGREED TO BE BOUND TO DEFEND OR PAY JUDGMENTS AGAINST THEM, FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR CAUSES OF ACTIONS, COSTS OF DEFENSE OR SETTLEMENT, INCLUDING BODILY INJURY OR DEATH CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENCE PER SE, STRICT LIABILITY AND/OR LIABILITY UNDER THE DTPA, OF P.L.S. & R. AND THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX., OR WHATEVER OTHER REASON. SPECIFICALLY, I AGREE TO INDEMNIFY PLSR, AND THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX. INCLUDING COSTS OF DEFENSE OR SETTLEMENT, FOR ANY LIABILITY TO A MINOR UNDER MY CARE AND CONTROL AND/OR HIS OR HER PARENT/GUARDIAN DUE IN THE NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENCE PER SE, STRICT LIABILITY AND/OR LIABILITY UNDER THE DTPA, OR ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF PLSR, OR THE CITY OF PASADNEA, TX. AND/OR OTHER PERSONS. TO INDEMNIFY means to agree to assume the liability in a situation thereby relieving the other party of responsibility.

PHOTOGRAPH/INTERVIEW RELEASE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT: In further consideration described in this agreement, I GRANT PERMISSION to be PHOTOGRAPHED or INTERVIEWED in connection with the PLSR. and/or the Silver Spur Club. I understand that any such photograph or interview may be used by television, film, video, visual, graphic or printed media to demonstrate the nature of the PLSR and/or the Silver Spur Club and to further the aims of the PLSR and/or the Silver Spur Club and the City of Pasadena, TX.. I AGREE TO RELEASE AND INDEMNIFY THE PLSR FOR ANY NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENCE PER SE, STRICT LIABILITY AND/OR LIABILITY UNDER THE DTPA, OR ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF PLSR, THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX. AND/OR OTHER PERSONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSSES, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUSES OF ACTION, COSTS OF DEFENSE OR SETTLEMENT, RELATED TO THE USAGE OF SUCH PHOTOGRAPHS OR INTERVIEWS BY THE PLSR AND/OR THE SILVER SPUR CLUB AND/OR THE CITY OF PASADENA, TX.

Printed Name